502515489 09/30/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Johann Fierlbeck	08/05/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Synthes Osterreich GmbH	
Street Address:	Karolingerstrasse 16	
City:	Salzburg	
State/Country:	AUSTRIA	
Postal Code:	5020	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13832364

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2155683439

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-568-3100

Email: assignments@woodcock.com

Correspondent Name: Woodcock Washburn LLP

Address Line 1: 2929 Arch Street
Address Line 2: Cira Centre, 12th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SYNT-5740
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ann Trevisani
Signature:	/Ann Trevisani/
Date:	09/30/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=SYN1512USNP Assignment_Fierlbeck to Synthes Oesterreich GmbH#page1.tif source=SYN1512USNP Assignment_Fierlbeck to Synthes Oesterreich GmbH#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 031312 FRAME: 0997 0.00 13832364

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Johann Fierlbeck, (hereinafter "the Assignor"), citizen of Germany, residing at Makartkai 45, 5020 Salzburg, Austria, am listed as an inventor of the Patent Application described and/or claimed in United States Patent Application No. 13/832,364, which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 15, 2013, entitled BONE FIXATION SYSTEM and all inventions described, disclosed or claimed therein (hereinafter "the Invention"), which is identified by Woodcock Washburn LLP Attorney Docket No. SYNT-5740 (SYN1512USNP).

AND WHEREAS, Synthes Österreich GmbH, (hereinafter "the Assignee"), an Austrian company, organized under the laws of Austria, whose registered office is at Karolingerstraße 16, 5020 Salzburg, Austria and whose Firmenbuchnummer is FN 55193 t and whose UID-Nummer is ATU33797102, is the employer of the Assignor who has obtained the entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the Patent Rights and the Inventions of the Assignee by virtue of the Austrian Patent Law 1970.

AND WHEREAS, the Assignor was and remains explicitly employed and factually worked in the positin of a Development Engineer for the Assignee, and in that position an official duty and his primary activity was and remains the creation and development of inventions.

AND WHEREAS, the Assignor receives a higher employment payment for his primary activity of creating and developing inventions, which provides for all the compensation due to him from the Assignee for the Inventions and Patent Rights.

AND WHEREAS, the Assignee has claimed the Inventions from the Assignor in accordance with Section 12(1) of the Austrian Patent Law 1970.

AND WHEREAS, the Inventions and the Patent Rights are for inventions that fall within the sphere of activity of the Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, the Assignor, hereby confirm that I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Rights and the Inventions, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for the Patent Rights and Inventions in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, Austria, Switzerland or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the Invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; including all applications for industrial property, all divisions, renewals, continuations-in-part and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the Inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the date indicated opposite my signature.

PATENT REEL: 031312 FRAME: 0998 Date: 05.08, 13

Johann Fieribeck Markartkai 45 5020 Salzburg Austria

ASSIGNEE:

Synthes Österreich GmbH

Authorized to sign on behalf of Synthes Österreich GmbH

Name: STON A BUTTOS

Signature:

Position/Title:

CALCASE A SIGNARY

Address:

Karolingerstraße 16

5020 Salzburg

Austria

Date:

O August 2019

-2-